

CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA

Honorable Mayor Jason Lary, Sr.

Council Member Jimmy Clanton, Jr. – District 1

Council Member Rob Turner- District 2

Council Member Jazzmin Cobble – District 3

Council Member George Turner- District 4

Council Member Diane Adoma – District 5

CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

April 22, 2019 7:00 p.m. 3120 Stonecrest Blvd. Suite 190 Stonecrest, Georgia

- I. CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Jason Lary
- II. ROLL CALL: Megan Reid, City Clerk
- III. INVOCATION
- IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- V. APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL AGENDA
- VI. MINUTES:
 - 1. Approval of the February 25, 2019 City Council Meeting Minutes- Approved 6-0
 - 2. Approval of the April 8, 2019 City Council Meeting Minutes- Approved 6-0

VII. PRESENTATIONS:

- 1. Introduction of new staff
 - a. Megan Reid, City Clerk
 - b. Shakera Hall, Procurement Specialist

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS

IX. APPOINTMENTS:

1. Housing Authority Members- Approved 6-0

District 1- Jimmy Clanton- Bill Bruckner

- District 2- Rob Turner- Marty Garrison
- District 3- Jazzmin Cobble- Diane Robinson
- District 4- George Turner- Dennis Dae
- District 5- Diane Adoma- Nathan Alexander

X. OLD BUSINESS:

- Review Minor Changes to 2038 City of Stonecrest Comprehensive Plan The Collaborative Firm- Approved 6-0
- 2. Approve 2019 LMIG Resurfacing Project Contract with Blount Construction Plez A. Joyner-Approved 6-0
- 3. Approve & Award CEI Services Contract for 2019 LMIG Resurfacing Project to Southeastern Engineering Plez A. Joyner Approved 6-0
- 4. Second Reading Ordinance to create Chapter 5 (Animals) **Approved 6-0**
- 5. Second Reading Ordinance to create Chapter 17 (Motor Vehicles)

 Approved 6-0
- 6. Second Reading Ordinance to create Chapter 23 (Streets & Sidewalks)

 Approved 6-0

XI. NEW BUSINESS:

- 2019 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Application Julian Jackson Approved 6-0
- 2. Parks and Recreation IGA Plez A. Joyner
 - **Approved 5-1 Council Member Adoma Opposed**
- 3. Recommendation to contract with selected vendor for Youth Services (Summer Camp at Browns Mill Recreation Center) Sean De Palma

 Approved 4-2 Council Member Adoma and Council Member Cobble
 - Opposed

 Opposed
- 4. Recommendation to contract with selected vendor for Landscaping, Maintenance & Janitorial Services for Parks & Recreation (entire Stonecrest Parks System) Sean De Palma-TABLED
- 5. First Reading Chapter 13 (Health Regulations)- Removed
- 6. First Reading Chapter 20 (Personnel)- Approved 6-0
- 7. First Reading Chapter 26 (Wreckers)- Approved 6-0

XII. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

RZ-19-001 Residential Rezoning (4001-3989 Panola Road)
 Withdrawal - Approved 6-0

- 2. RZ-19-002 Residential Rezoning (3606 Dogwood Pass/8078 White Oak)

 Approved 6-0
- 3. RZ-19-004 Residential Rezoning Request (Creekwood Conservation Subdivision)

 Approved 6-0
- 4. SLUP 19-001 Personal Care Home (3317 Panola Road)
 Deferred until May 13, 2019 **Approved 6-0**

XIII. EXECUTIVE SESSION:

WHEN AN EXECUTIVE SESSION IS REQUIRED, ONE WILL BE CALLED FOR THE FOLLOWING ISSUES: 1) PERSONNEL, 2) LITIGATION, 3) REAL ESTATE

- XIV. CITY MANAGER COMMENTS
- XV. CITY ATTORNEY COMMENTS
- XVI. MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMENTS
- XVII. ADJOURNMENT

Approved 6-0